

No. 23-10005

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CRAIG PINKNEY,

Defendant-Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII
The Honorable Leslie E. Kobayashi, United States District Judge
D.C. No. 1:20-cr-00044-LEK-2

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

HARLAN Y. KIMURA
Central Pacific Plaza
220 South King Street, Suite 1660
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: (808) 521-4134
Facsimile: (808) 521-0361
Email: hyk@harlankimuralaw.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
CRAIG PINKNEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT APPEAL THE <i>GARRITY</i> RECONSIDERATION ORDER AND THEREFORE, IS PRECLUDED FROM ARGUING TAGALOA WAIVED HIS <i>GARRITY</i> RIGHTS IN THIS APPEAL.	1
II. ALTERNATIVELY, PINKNEY’S <i>GARRITY</i> RIGHTS ARE IMBEDDED IN TAGALOA’S QUESTIONNAIRE ANSWERS BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT’S THEORY IS THAT ALL THE CO-DEFENDANTS CONSPIRED WITH EACH OTHER TO COMPLETE THEIR ANSWERS TOGETHER.	2
III. PINKNEY DID NOT WAIVE HIS SEVERANCE ARGUMENT BECAUSE IT WAS PREVIOUSLY RAISED AND TO DO SO AGAIN MULTIPLE TIMES DURING TRIAL WOULD BE A FUTILE EFFORT SINCE THE DISTRICT COURT ALREADY MISTAKENLY BELIEVED HE HAD WAIVED THIS ARGUMENT	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>American Communications Association, C.I.O., et. al. v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382, 70 S.Ct. 674, 94 L.Ed.2d 925 (1950)	7, 8
<i>Brodit v. Cambra</i> , 350 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert denied</i> , 542 U.S. 925, 124 S.Ct. 2888, 159 L.Ed.2d 787 (2004)	6
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620, 20 L.Ed.2d 476 (1968)	9
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493, 87 S.Ct. 616, 17 L.Ed.2d 562 (1967)	1 <i>passim</i>
<i>Mcllwain v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 972, 104 S.Ct. 409, 78 L.Ed.2d 349 (1983)	7, 8
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420, 104 S.Ct. 1136, 79 L.Ed.2d 409 (1984), <i>rehearing denied</i> , 466 U.S. 945, 104 S.Ct. 1932, 80 L.Ed.2d 477 (1984)	4-5
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 79 L.Ed.2d 409 (1966)	4 <i>passim</i>
<i>NEI Contracting & Engineering, Inc. v. Hanson Aggregates Pacific Southwest, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d. 528 (9th Cr. 2019)	1
<i>Stacher v. United States</i> , 258 F.2d 112 (9th Cir. 1958), <i>cert. denied</i> , 358 U.S. 907, 79 S.Ct. 232, 3 L.E.2d 228 (1958)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Almonte</i> , 956 F.2d 27 (2nd Cir. 1992)	3-4, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

<u>CASES (cont’d)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>United States v. Blackman</i> , 72 F.3d 1418 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 911, 117 S.Ct. 275, 136 L.E.2d 198 (1996)	3
<i>United States v. Goodpaster</i> , 65 F.Supp.3d 1016 (D. Or. 2014)	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 500 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Tagaloa</i> , No. 22-10319 (9th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>United States v. Taum</i> , No. 22-10306 (9th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Velasco</i> , 15 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 719 Fed.Appx. 587 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>United States v. Whitehead</i> , 200 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 885, 121 S.Ct. 202, 148 L.E.2d 141 (2000)	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 435 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Walters v. National Association of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305, 105 S.Ct. 3180, 87 L.E.2d 220 (1985)	7, 8
 <u>RULES</u>	
Rule 36-3(a), <i>Circuit Rules</i>	5
